
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Committee
Thursday, 15th December, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Jim Sanson (Chairman)
Roger Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Peter Burgess
Philip Circus
Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee

Paul Marshall
Christian Mitchell
Mike Morgan
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Kate Rowbottom

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2016

3.  Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 5 - 8

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
9th August 2016

4.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

5.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

6.  Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Licensing of Dog Day 
Boarding Establishments

9 - 20

7.  Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Amended Licence Conditions 
for Home Boarding (Dogs)

21 - 28

8.  Environmental Health & Licensing - Licence Fees for 2017/18 29 - 36

Public Document Pack



9.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Licensing Committee
9 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
Philip Circus, Roger Clarke, Ian Howard, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and Jim Sanson

Apologies: Councillors: Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Paul Marshall and 
Christian Mitchell

Also Present: Councillor: John Bailey

LI/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Jim Sanson be elected Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing Council year.

LI/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Roger Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

LI/3  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

LI/4  MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4th April 
2016 were received.

LI/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

LI/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.  The Chairman closed the meeting and 
introduced Jean Irving, Sussex Police Head of Licensing & Public Safety, who 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee
9 June 2016

2

had been invited to brief Members of the Committee on the role of the Police in 
Licensing matters.

The meeting closed at 5.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



1

Licensing Sub-Committee
9 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Tony Hogben, Mike Morgan and 
Kate Rowbottom

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke

Also Present: Councillor Jim Sanson, Chairman of Licensing Committee

LI/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED

That Councillor John Blackall be elected Chairman for the meeting.

LI/2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

LI/3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

LI/4  APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION

FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, UNDER SECTION 34 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF ‘CHRISTMAS FANTASIA’, 
CAMPING WORLD SHOW GROUND, HORNBROOK PARK, BRIGHTON 
ROAD, HORSHAM

DETAILS OF APPLICATION:  A premises licence for an event to be called 
Christmas Fantasia, which would take place between 21st October 2016 and 
29th January 2017 at the Camping World S
[...]
would be dealt with 
appropriately and with vigour.

Members considered all the evidence and submissions before them including 
the representations made on the application, and the answers 
to questions given to the sub-committee by those present. They were satisfied 
that, on the balance of probability, the Grant of the new Premises Licence 
would not be detrimental to the achievement of the licensing objectives, subject 
to the conditions applied by the Statutory Bodies and subject to two additional 
conditions as enumerated by the sub-committee.

RESOLVED

That the application for a new Premises Licence for an event to be 
called Christmas Fantasia, which would take place between 21st 
October 2016 and 29th January 2017, be granted subject to the 
conditions applied by the Statutory Bodies and the following 
additional conditions:

Page 6



Licensing Committee
9 August 2016

3

3

(i) That live music should not be amplified

(ii) That a phone number for residents to contact to report any 
complaints about noise levels be published in the Parish 
Magazine

REASON

The proposal would not be detrimental to the achievement of the four 
Licensing Objectives. 

The meeting closed at 11.36 am having commenced at 10.00 am, with an 
adjournment from 11.00am to 11.30am.

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 15th December 2016
By the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 – Licensing of Dog Day Boarding 
Establishments

Executive Summary

Currently Horsham District Council licenses the boarding of dogs at commercial kennels 
and private households where they are boarded as part of a business. Over recent years 
the concept of day boarding dogs, dog crèches, as a business, has also emerged. The 
main differences being that the dogs are not boarded overnight and they are allowed to 
mingle in a communal area rather than individual kennels. To date Horsham District 
Council has not licensed any dog day boarding establishments and the model licence 
conditions we have adopted for traditional commercial kennels and home borders are not 
appropriate for day boarding. In order to licence these premises new conditions have been 
drafted to address the issues associated with the commercial day boarding of dogs.  

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To endorse the licensing of commercial dog day boarding establishments.

ii) To approve the new licence conditions for the commercial day boarding of dogs set 
out at Appendix 1 to this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The setting of conditions for licences is the responsibility of the Licensing 
Committee, and

ii) To protect the welfare of dogs whilst at commercial dog day boarding 
establishments

           

Background Papers

Wards affected: All

Contact: John Batchelor, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Ext 5417.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps a 
boarding establishment for cats and/or dogs to be licensed by the Local Authority to 
ensure the health, welfare and safety of the animals during their stay.

1.3 Currently Horsham District Council licenses the boarding of dogs at commercial 
kennels and private households where they are boarded as part of a business. To 
date Horsham District Council has not licensed any dog day boarding 
establishments and the model licence conditions we have adopted for traditional 
commercial kennels and home borders are not appropriate for day boarding. 

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Where the Council issues a licence under the Animals Boarding Establishments Act 
1963, conditions will be attached to the licence to ensure the health, welfare and 
safety of the animals during their stay. The Council has the power to adopt its own 
conditions.

3 Details

3.1 Under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, Local authorities have a duty 
to licence businesses boarding dogs to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the 
animals during their stay. Currently Horsham District Council licenses the boarding 
of dogs at commercial kennels and private households where they are boarded as 
part of a business. All licences when issued will have a list of conditions attached 
and Horsham District Council’s licence conditions following the Model Conditions 
published by the Chartered Institute for Environmental Health and LACORS

3.2 Over recent years the concept of day boarding dogs, dog crèches, as a business, 
has also emerged. The main differences being that the dogs are not boarded 
overnight and they are allowed to mingle in a communal area rather than individual 
kennels. To date Horsham District Council has not licensed any dog day boarding 
establishments and the model licence conditions we have adopted for traditional 
commercial kennels and home borders are not appropriate for day boarding.

3.3 Dog day boarding would appear to be growing in popularity and such 
establishments are likely to operating within the Horsham District. These 
businesses would be required to be licensed under the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963

3.4 The current licence conditions attached to licences for commercial boarding kennels 
and home boarding would not be appropriate for day boarding and therefore a new 
set of conditions will need to be adopted to establish a standard against which they 
can be licensed.

3.5 Applying more appropriate licence conditions to dog day care establishments would 
ensure the health, welfare and safety of the animals boarded in these 

Page 10



establishments. Proposed new conditions for the commercial day boarding of dogs 
as set out at Appendix 1 to this report have been adapted from the Council’s 
existing conditions  and taking into account the conditions used by other local 
authorities.

3.6 Dog day boarding establishments would be inspected and licensed in the same way 
as other animal boarding establishments and therefore subject to the same 
licensing fee.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Committee is recommended to endorse the licensing of commercial dog day 
boarding establishments and approve the licence conditions (set out at Appendix 1 
to this report) to take immediate effect.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 The Monitoring Officer confirms that Dog day boarding would be required to be 
licensed under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963. He advises that the 
Council has discretion to make licence conditions and the function is delegated to 
the Licensing Committee.

 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 None

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no financial consequences arising from this report as the licence fees are 
set to recover the Council’s costs in issuing licences.

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps a 
boarding establishment for cats and/or dogs to be licensed by the Local Authority. 
Business’s providing day boarding for dogs would be required to be licensed and 
Horsham District Council are responsible to ensure that they are licensed and 
comply with any conditions the Council attaches to the licence.

 

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 There are no risks associated with this proposal. Should the new licence conditions 
be approved they will assist in ensuring the health, welfare and safety of the 
animals during their stay at dog day boarding establishments.

Page 11



9.2 Should the council receive an application for a licence from a dog day boarding 
establishment it would need to determine the licence. This report is to ensure 
conditions are in place should applications be made.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 There are no potential equalities implications of this report and its 
recommendations. Adoption of the proposed conditions will increase 
standardisation in the trade within the District. The conditions will also inform all 
prospective applicants of the requirements for this type of business. 

Page 12



Appendix 1

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963

Licence Conditions for Commercial Dog Day Boarding Establishments

1. General Licence Conditions

These conditions shall apply to all buildings and areas to which dogs have 
access and/or which are used in association with the commercial day boarding of 
dogs.

1.1 The licence holder shall not make or cause or permit to be made 
any material change to the premise or licensed activity 
without the prior consent of the Local Authority.

1.2 Insurance shall be maintained at all times to a sufficient level to 
cover the maximum number of dogs boarded. Employers 
Liability and Public Liability Insurance shall be maintained at a 
sufficient level at all times. The certificates of insurance shall be 
displayed in a prominent position within the premises.

1.3 The licence applicant must provide evidence of competence to 
the licensing authority, prior to any licence being granted. 
Evidence of competence must comprise of experience, 
relevant training and / or qualifications.

1.4 No dog registered under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 must be 
accepted for boarding. Dog hybrids registered under the 
Dangerous Wild Animal Act 1976 (e.g. Wolf Hybrids) are not to 
be accepted for boarding. Stray dogs are not to be accepted for 
boarding.

1.5 A copy of the licence and its associated conditions must be 
suitably displayed to the public in a prominent position in, on or 
about the premises or made available to each customer.

1.6 All dogs attending the establishment shall wear a collar and tag 
Identifying the name and contact number of the premises.

1.7 There shall be no overnight boarding of dogs at the premises.
1.8 The premises shall be operated in such a way as to avoid 

nuisance to occupiers of neighbouring properties.

Page 13



2. Number of Animal
[...]
d dogs at 
any time.

7.7 The Licensing Authority must be informed of the death of any 
boarded dog, within 24 hours of the death occurring.

7.8 The Licensing Authority must be informed of any attack incident 
(both dog on dog or dog on person) involving any boarded dog, 
within 24 hours of the attack occurring.

7.9 The Licensing Authority must be notified immediately (and in 
any event, the same day) of any dog that escapes or becomes 
lost.

7. Register

A record must be kept of all dogs boarded. The information kept must include the 
following:

Date of arrival;

Name of dog, any identification system such as microchip number or tattoo;

Page 18



Description, breed, age and gender of dog;

Name, address & telephone number of owner or keeper;

Name and telephone number of local contact person whilst boarded;

Name and address and telephone number of the dog’s veterinary surgeon;

Anticipated and actual time of departure;

Proof of current vaccinations, medical history and requirements;

Health, welfare and nutrition requirements;

Signed authorisation for dog to mix with other dogs;

Signed  authorisation for dog to be walked off the lead.

The register shall be kept readily available for a minimum of 2 years and must be 
available for inspection at all times by an authorised officer of the council.

If medication is to be administered, this must be recorded.

8. Establishment Specific Conditions

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 15th December 2016
By the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 – Amended Licence Conditions 
for Home Boarding (Dogs)

Executive Summary

The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps a boarding 
establishment for cats and/or dogs to be licensed by the Local Authority. It is now popular 
for some households to offer dog boarding services in their own homes for other people’s 
dogs. People providing home boarding are also required to be licensed. All licenses when 
issued will have a list of conditions attached to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the 
animals during their stay. Horsham District Council’s licence conditions following the Model 
Conditions published by LACORS. Whist most of these conditions are still relevant it is 
considered that two of the conditions require amending to make them more appropriate 
and enforceable.

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended:

i)  To approve the amended conditions set out at Appendix 1 to this report to take 
immediate effect.

Reasons for Recommendations

i)  The setting of conditions for licences is the responsibility of the Licensing Committee, 
and

ii) To ensure appropriate and enforceable conditions.

           

Background Papers: 

Wards affected: All

 Contact: John Batchelor, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Ext 5417.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any person who keeps a 
boarding establishment for cats and/or dogs to be licensed by the Local Authority. It 
is now popular for some households to offer dog boarding services in their own 
homes for other people’s dogs. People providing home boarding are also required 
to be licensed. All licenses when issued will have a list of conditions attached to 
ensure the health, welfare and safety of the animals during their stay. Horsham 
District Council’s licence conditions following the Model Conditions published by 
LACORS. Whist most of these conditions are still relevant it is considered that two 
of the conditions require amending to make them more appropriate and 
enforceable.

1.2 Set out at Appendix 1 to this report, for the Committee’s consideration, are the 
proposed amendments to two of the Council’s licence conditions for home boarding.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Where the Council issues a licence under the Animals Boarding Establishments Act 
1963, conditions will be attached to the licence to ensure the health, welfare and 
safety of the animals during their stay. Horsham District Council’s licence conditions 
following the Model Conditions published by LACORS.

3 Details

3.1 Running a business for looking after cats and dogs is controlled by the Animal 
Boarding Establishments Act 1963. Since that date commercial boarding kennels 
and catteries in the United Kingdom have been legally required to hold a licence to 
look after people’s dogs and cats. An alternative to this kind of accommodation is 
where people offer dog boarding services in their own homes for other people’s 
dogs, known as home boarding. Home boarding has become nationally popular 
over the last few years. In the Horsham District, of the 37 licensed dog boarding 
establishments, 23 are home boarders. People providing home boarding are also 
required to be licensed. All licenses when issued will have a list of conditions 
attached to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the animals during their stay 

3.2 Horsham District Council’s licence conditions following the Model Conditions 
published by LACORS. These conditions have been in place since 2005 and whist 
most of these conditions are still relevant officers have expressed concern over two 
conditions which they do not consider to be reasonable or easily enforceable.

3.3 The first of these conditions is:

Condition 3.2 Only dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one 
time. Dogs must not be boarded with any cat, unless they normally live together in 
the same household.

3.4  Dogs are principally social animals and many dog owners choose home boarding 
over kennelling to address the issue of isolation, confinement and a dogs health and 

Page 22



wellbeing. Many home boarders see the social and familiar aspects of a home 
environment as the benefit to home boarding. The interaction of other dogs can b
[...]
k



Report to Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 15th December 2016
By the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING – LICENCE FEES  FOR 
2017/2018

Executive Summary

Set out at Appendix 1 to this report are the proposed fees for 2017/2018 for the various 
licences issued by the Environmental Health and Licensing Department.  The agreed fees 
will take effect on 1st April 2017

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended:

i)  To approve the fees set out at Appendix 1 to this report to take effect from 1st April 2017

Reasons for Recommendations

i)  The setting of fees for licences is the responsibility of the Licensing Committee, and

ii) To ensure openness and transparency in decision making.

           

Background Papers: Budget Working Papers

Wards affected: All

 Contact: John Batchelor, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Ext 5417.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Set out at Appendix 1 to this report, for the Committee’s consideration, are the 
proposed fees for 2017/2018 for Licences issued by the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Department.  The new fees once approved will take effect from 1st April 
2017. The individual licence fees are calculated to recover the cost of issuing the 
licence and ensuring compliance with the requirements of the legislation. Taxi and 
Private Hire fees were the subject of another Report and have seen set until 30th 
March 2018. There are other Licenses issued by the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Department where the fees are set by statute and these cannot be 
changed.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council’s policy is to set fees to recover the costs of services provided, where 
appropriate.  As such the Environmental Health and Licensing Department seeks to 
recover from applicants the cost of issuing the licence and ensuring compliance 
with the licence conditions so that these costs do not fall on the general charge 
payer.

3 Details

3.1 The fees are calculated taking into account officer time, transport and any external 
costs that the Council incurs. We have reviewed the time it takes to administer the 
various licences issued by the Department and the calculation for cost recovery and 
amended the fees and charges accordingly.

3.2 In setting licence fees local authorities must have regard to any guidance issued by 
the government and with all licence fees the European Court Directive is clear they 
must be based on cost recovery of the process and cannot be set to make surplus 
for the authority

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Committee are recommended to agree the various licence fees set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report to take effect on 1st April 2017.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that where the Council has discretion to set fees and 
charges for licensing that function is delegated to Licensing Committee.

5.2 The Director of Corporate Resources advises that the fees are calculated to cover 
the cost of issuing the licence and ensuring compliance with the licence conditions 
so that these costs do not fall on the general charge payer.

 

Page 30



6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 None.

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 The financial consequences of the review of fees and charges have been 
incorporated into the budgets for 2017 / 2018.

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Council has discretion to set fees and charges for licensing that function is 
delegated to Licensing Committee.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Not to increase the fees to cover the cost of administering the licensing regimes and 
ensuring compliance would mean the extra costs being met by the general charge 
payer.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 The fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 seek to recover the Council’s legitimate 
costs in providing these services.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appen
[...]
18.00 

(single sites and 
family sites 

exempt)

£148.00 £169.00 £260.00

Deposit of Park Rules with 
Local Authority £69.00 £69.00 £69.00 £69.00

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Licensing of Dog Day Boarding Establishments
	A1 Licensing of Dog Day Boarding Conditions

	7 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Amended Licence Conditions for Home Boarding (Dogs)
	A2 Home Boarding APPENDIX 1

	8 Environmental Health & Licensing - Licence Fees for 2017/18
	A3 Licensing Fees 2017-18 APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee
15 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Jim Sanson (Chairman), Roger Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
Karen Burgess, Adrian Lee, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom and Billy Greening

Apologies: Councillors: John Blackall, Peter Burgess, Philip Circus, Tony Hogben, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman and Brian O'Connell

Also Present:

LI/5  MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 9th June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

LI/6  MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 9th August 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

LI/7  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

LI/8  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

LI/9  ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963 - LICENSING OF DOG 
DAY BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager introduced the report on Dog 
Day Boarding Establishments. The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
requires any person who keeps a boarding establishment for cats and/or dogs 
to be licensed by the Local Authority to ensure the health, welfare and safety of 
the animals during their stay. 

Horsham District Council has only licensed the boarding of dogs at commercial 
kennels and private households as part of a business. The model licensing 
conditions adopted for traditional commercial kennels and home boarders were 
not appropriate for day boarding.



Licensing Committee
15 December 2016

2

Dog day boarding establishments were likely to begin operating within Horsham 
District. These businesses are required to be licensed under the Animal 
Boarding Establishments Act 1963.

Applying more appropriate licence conditions to dog day care establishments 
would ensure the health, welfare and safety of the animals boarded. The 
proposed new conditions for the commercial day boarding of dogs had been 
adapted from the Council’s existing conditions whilst taking conditions used by 
other local authorities in to account. 

RESOLVED

i) To endorse the licensing of commercial dog 
day boarding establishments.

ii) To approve the new licence conditions for 
the commercial day boarding of dogs set out in 
Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.

REASONS

i) The setting of conditions for licences is the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee.

 
ii) To protect the welfare of dogs whilst at 

commercial dog day boarding establishments.

LI/10  ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963 - AMENDED LICENCE 
CONDITIONS FOR HOME BOARDING (DOGS)

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager took Members through the 
proposed licence conditions for home boarding. Whilst Horsham District Council 
follows the Model Conditions published by LACORS it was considered that two 
of the conditions required amending to make them more appropriate and 
enforceable.

RESOLVED

That the amended conditions as set out in Appendix 
1 of the officer’s report be approved with immediate 
effect.

REASONS

i) The setting of conditions for licences is the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee.

 
ii) To ensure appropriate and enforceable 

conditions.



Licensing Committee
15 December 2016

3

3

LI/11  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING - LICENCE FEES FOR 2017/18

The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager reported on the 
proposed fees for various licences issued by the Environmental Health 
& Licensing Department. The fees, if approved by the Committee, 
would take effect on 1st April 2017.

The individual licence fees were calculated to recover the cost of 
issuing the licence and enforcing the requirements of the legislation. 
The fees were calculated taking into account officer time, transport and 
any external costs that the Council incurred. The fees could not make a 
profit for the Council and could not include the cost of enforcement. 
There were other licenses issued by the Environmental Health & 
Licensing Department, the fees for which were set by statute and could 
not be changed. 

The proposed fees had been fully recalculated on a cost recovery 
basis.

RESOLVED

That the fees for licences issued during 2017/18 be 
approved, as submitted, to take effect from 1st April 
2017.

REASONS

i) The setting of fees for licences is the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee.

 
ii) To ensure openness and transparency in 

decision making.

LI/12  URGENT BUSINESS

The meeting closed at 5.49 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


